
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

05 March 2024 
 

Dwynwen Jones 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, 
PENMORFA, ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE on Monday, 
11 March 2024 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council's Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
  

3.   Local Housing Strategy Action Plan (Pages 3 - 68) 
  

4.   Local Housing Market Assessment (Pages 69 - 194) 
  

5.   Rapid Re-Housing Plan (Pages 195 - 292) 
  

6.   Review of Additional Licensing Scheme for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO's) (Pages 293 - 350) 
  

7.   Independent Reviewing Service, Performance Management Report, 
quarter 2, 2023-2024 (Pages 351 - 384) 
  

8.   Ceredigion Carer's Unit Annual Report 2022.2023 (Pages 385 - 406) 
  

9.   To consider the Forward Work Plan (Pages 407 - 412) 
  

10.   To consider the minutes of the previous meeting and any matters 
arising therefrom (Pages 413 - 422) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 

welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 

[...]

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Current Situation 
In order to deliver our Local Housing Strategy, we have highlighted that the actions 
and measures identified will be monitored through the Strategic Housing Partnership 
and, as and when appropriate, Overview and Scrutiny.  This monitoring will be formed 
through an Action Plan.   
 
The Plan highlights the objectives identified within the Local Housing Strategy, 
together with the actions and detail as to how we envisage this to be achieved.  Each 
action point has a clear measure/s and will support us in reaching our desired 
outcomes. As a result, the developed Action Plan is presented to Scrutiny for 
information.  We acknowledge that the Housing Strategy and actions set out within are 
not achievable solely by the Housing Team and as such, clear partnership working is 
highlighted within the Plan.   
 
It is anticipated that the Action Plan will be reviewed, amended and updated annually 
throughout the life of the Strategy.  It is the intention that the first progress report will 
be presented to the Strategic Housing Partnership in April 2024.   
 
Wellbeing of Future Generations: 
An Integrated Impact Assessment has not been developed for the Action Plan.  
However, there is an IIA in place for the overarching Housing Strategy.  
 
Summary of Integrated Impact Assessment: 
Long term:  Please see IIA for Local Housing Strategy  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:   
Integration:   
 
Recommendation(s):  
For information only  
 
Reasons for decision:  
 
 
Contact Name:  Llŷr Hughes / Cerys Purches-Phillips 
 
Designation: Corporate Manager – Housing Services/                                                               
Senior Housing Officer – Strategy and Monitoring  

Date of Report: 15/01/2024 
 
Acronyms: 
N/A  

Page 4



1 

 1 

       

      HOUSING FOR ALL — Action Plan (2023 to 2028)  

INCREASING SUPPLY AND IMPROVING HOUSING CONDITIONS  

1.1 Provide housing that meets our commu
[...]
ing Market Assessment  
 
Purpose of the report: To advise of the Draft LHMA prior to sharing with Overview 
& Scrutiny and Cabinet, with the intention to adopt in line with Welsh Government 
requirements. 
 
Reason Scrutiny have requested the information: 
N/A 
 
Background 
The Local Housing Market Assessment (LHMA) is a Statutory requirement of all local 
authorities, under the Housing Act 1985, placing a duty on Local Authorities to 
periodically assess the level of housing need in the County.  LHMAs are considered 
as part of the evidence base for preparing Local Development Plans, Strategic 
Development Plans and Local Housing Strategies. Local authorities are expected to 
rewrite LHMAs every five years and refresh that LHMA once during that five-year 
period (between years two and three).  Ceredigion are currently at the refresh stage.  
The deadline for submission is 29th March 2024.  

Current Situation 
Methodology  

Since our last LHMA, which was published in 2020, Welsh Government have 
developed a Tool to carry out the LHMA to ensure that all local authorities are using a 
consistent methodology and national data sources and to ensure LHMAs are all on a 
consistent timetable, Ceredigion County Council in house Research, Housing and 
Planning Policy teams have used the WG provided tool to undertake this refresh.  
However, for Ceredigion, the Tool has been problematic and caused us substantial 
delays in the production of the LHMA.  In light of this, a request for an extension of the 
deadline date was made, though this request was denied.  

Versions of the tool did not work for Ceredigion as a result of technical errors with the 
tool and the declining household projections for Ceredigion. This has subsequently 
delayed our production of the LHMA.  However, Welsh Government made 
amendments to the tool, and we are now working with version 3.2, which has provided 
the following headline outputs:  

 

 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Headline resu
[...]

applicants on the housing register (1,700), which is causing a backlog of need. In 
addition, the tool assumes that this backlog will be met within the first five years of the 
LHMA period, which reflects the higher need for affordable housing (145) between 
2022-2027 and the lower need (11) for the remaining 10 years.  

However, it is worth noting that due to our replacement Local Development Plan being 
on pause this LHMA will have limited value to Ceredigion housing and planning policy 
teams at present.  The replacement LDP or SDP will require a full rewrite version of 
an LHMA, with a full rewrite required by March 2025.   

For the next LHMA rewrite our intention is to commission a demographer/planning 
consultant to produce a range of population and housing growth scenarios for 
Ceredigion. This will provide further clarity on the housing growth options available to 
us, which can feed into the WG LHMA tool. It is hoped that the chosen projection will 
result in a more accurate housing requirement across the LHMA period (i.e., greater 
need for market housing). Further consideration to this and subsequent costings will 
be undertaken in due course and part of the commissioning will be to provide a 
methodological approach for the Council to use in-house longer term, for undertaking 
the LHMA in future years. 

The Draft Local Housing Assessment was presented to Leadership Group on the 6th 
December 2023.  Discussions were had which suggested that the argument around 
the unexpectedly low market need should be strengthened within the Assessment.  
For example, in order to support this, Growth Deal figures (job and income creation) 
should be included as these could potentially lead to an increase in a need for market 
homes.  

 

Page 71



4 
 

In addition, it was requested that a letter be sent to the Welsh Minister for Housing, 
from Ceredigion’s Council Leader, to highlight our concerns with the Tool’s 
methodology and outputs. A formal written respons
[...]
 increased 
prevalence of pests 

High Higher than 
average 16 

Sign Off 

Position Name Signature Date 
Corporate 
Manager 

Llyr Hghes 

 

28/02/2024 

Corporate Lead 
Officer 

Greg Jones 
 

27/02/2024 

Corporate 
Director 

James Starbuck 
 
 

 27/02/2024 

Portfolio Holder Matthew Vaux 

 

 

28/02/2024 

 
1 

 
1 Last updated 20/10/2023 

Page 350



1 
 

CYNGOR SIR CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
 
Date of meeting:  11 March 2024 
 
Title:    Porth Cynnal Specialist Services (Children & Adults) 

Independent Reviewing Service  
Performance Management Report    
QTR 2 2023 - 2024 

 
Purpose of the report: To monitor the progress of Looked After Children through 

Independent Reviewing Officers scrutiny of their plans and 
placements during the second quarter of 2023/2024.  This 
information contributes to Members fulfilling their roles as 
Corporate Parents 

 
Reason Scrutiny have requested the information: 
To ensure that the Local Authority and Members can fulfil their duties as Corporate 
Parents 
 
 
Background 
Attached is the Independent Reviewing Service Report Quarter 2 2023/2024.  
 
Quarterly reports are taken to the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as part of an ongoing examination of the topic to ensure that the Local 
Authority fulfils its duties as the Corporate Parent. 
 
This report includes national and local standards and targets used to measure 
outcomes for looked after children and care leavers at the time of their review meeting 
and includes Welsh Government Performance Indicators. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the review 
meeting, the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of a 
child/young person’s care plan in meeting their needs and may recommend changes 
to the care plan.  
 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person requires 
assistance to identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on 
their behalf.  This action was deemed necessary for 2 young people by the IRO in the 
period. 
 
In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s human rights 
are being breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. 
This action was not required at any of the review meetings in the period. 
 
 
 
 

Page 351

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Current Situation 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS; 

 At the end of quarter 2, there were 130 children/young 
people being looked after compared to 125 as at the end 
of Q1. 

 88 children were reviewed in this quarter compared to 95 
in the previous quarter. 95.5% of reviews were undertaken 
within the Statutory Timescale. 

 7 of the children reviewed in this quarter left care, 
compared to 20 in Quarter 1. The reasons why there were 
a high number in Quarter 1 was that there were a high 
number of revocations of care orders. However, in this 
quarter, in quarter 2, 2 children were adopted, 3 returned 
home to family and 2 young people moved on to supported 
lodgings or independent living provision or into a shared 
lives placement. 

 The placement provision for the children reviewed during 
this Quarter were that 20 are in Local Authority foster care 
in county, 1 out of county, 15 in kinship carer placements 
in county and 5 out of county, 2 were in Independent 
Foster Agency placements in county and 5 out of county, 
7 children were placed with parents, and 21 were placed 
in residential care provision outside of the county. 2 were 
in a Mother and Baby Residential setting and 1 was in 
supported lodgings/independent living. 2 were placed in 
other settings. 

 Of the reviews that took place in this quarter and where 
there were permanency plans in place, the plan for 30 
children were that they would be cared for in Long Term 
Foster Care, 18 were to remain with Kinship carers/family 
members, 5 children were in placement with p
[...]
ter children, care leavers, children in residential placements and those children who 
receive respite care and short breaks. The information is based on the monitoring forms 
completed by the Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) following each review meeting 
within this quarter along with other performance information held by the Children and 
Families Service.  
 
 
BENCHMARKING 
 
This report includes national and local measures and targets used to measure outcomes for 
looked after children and care leavers at the time of their review meeting. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the review 
meeting, the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of a child/young 
person’s care plan in meeting their needs and the IRO will highlight to managers any poor 
practice. 
 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person requires 
assistance to identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their 
behalf. This action was deemed necessary for 2 children/young persons in the period.  
 
In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s human rights are 
being breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. This action 
was not required at any of the review meetings in the period. 
 
  

Page 357



4 
 

Quarter 2 - 1/7/23-30/9/23 – Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
 

SECTION TWO 
 

CARE PLANNING 
 
1. Headline Figures for Q2: 
 

The following table and chart provide the total number of Looked 
After Children data at the end of each quarter commencing with the 

most recent quarter. 
30 September 2023 130 
30 June 2023 125 
31 March 2023 132 
31 December 2022 122 
30 September 2022  112 
30 June 2022 105 
31 March 2022 100 
31 December 2021 97 
30 September 2021 91 

 
 

 
 
 

2. Number and percentage of Looked After Children Reviews undertaken 
     within the statutory time requirement.
[...]
3 
 
Purpose of the report: To report on the achievements of the Ceredigion Carers 

and Community Support Team and progress against their 
agreed targets and objectives during the year  2022-
2023. 

 
 
Reason Scrutiny have requested the information:  For Information 
 
Background 
 
The Carers and Community Support Team bring together our Carers Development 
Officers, Community Connectors and Ageing Well Officer to work in a single team 
focussing on providing information advice and assistance to unpaid carers and 
supporting community members in Ceredigion. 
 
A Carer is defined as ‘Anyone who cares, unpaid, for a friend or family member who 
due to illness, disability, a mental health problem or an addiction, cannot cope without 
their support’.  

Carers have a right to a life beyond their caring role and to do so, need both effective 
services to support the people they care for and for them as Carers in their own right.  

Welsh Government refers to a “Carer Friendly Wales”, noting that unpaid Carers of all 
ages are a valued and valuable part of society. The 2021 census revealed that there 
were approximately 310,000 unpaid carers in Wales which equates to 10.5% of the 
over 5 population of the country. The census also showed that there were 7,246 people 
in Ceredigion providing unpaid care. Of this number 3,664 were providing more than 
20 hours of unpaid care a week. A report written jointly by Carers UK and the University 
of Sheffield shoes that unpaid carers in England and Wales contributes £162 billion 
per year to the economy. Furthermore, Carers make a positive difference by holding 
families together, enabling loved ones to get the most out of life whilst making an 
enormous contribution to society.  

Welsh Government have set out their expectation under the Social Services and 
Wellbeing Act (Wales 2014) that health, local authorities and the third sector will work 
in partnership to support Carers under the Act. In 2021, The Welsh Government und
[...]
nd 
the meeting due to being on other Council duties.  
  
 

14 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council's Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
None 
  
 

Page 413

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

15 Report on the draft 24/25 Budget 
Councillor Caryl Roberts, Committee Chair, outlined the meeting procedure 
and welcomed the Leader of the Council, Councillor Bryan Davies, Councillor 
Gareth Davies, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement Services, 
Committee Members, the remaining Cabinet Members, non-Committee 
Members and Officers to the meeting.  

  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bryan Davies, presented the report on 
the draft budget for 2024/2025. The Leader stated that this was an 
extraordinarily difficult financial situation faced by the Council with considerable 
financial pressures. He stated that during his time as a Councillor he has never 
known such a challenging financial situation as Ceredigion only received a 
2.6% increase in the draft 24/25 settlement from Welsh Government.  He 
advised Committee Members that he has met with some Town and Community 
Councils to discuss the financial situation and has more meetings scheduled 
this coming week.  

  
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, Councillor Gareth Davies, 
presented the remaining information in the report. Councillor Davies also stated 
that this is by far the worst financial situation he has faced as Councillor in 
setting the budget.  

  
It was advised that areas from Enclosure A of the agenda papers that this 
committee may wish to giv
[...]
 compares to 3.1% in the previous quarter.
	 0 (0.0%) Reviews reported that the young person had been excluded from school permanently, which is consistent with the previous quarter.



	8 Ceredigion Carer's Unit Annual Report 2022.2023
	Carers report
	Carers  Community Support Team AR 2022-23
	Carers & Community Support Team AR 2022-23 (2).pdf
	Annual report maps  A4 landscape (E)


	9 To consider the Forward Work Plan
	10 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting and any matters arising therefrom





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at the Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, 

Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Monday, 11 March 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Caryl Roberts (Chair), Councillors Ceris Jones (Vice-Chair), 
Amanda Edwards, Elaine Evans, Eryl Evans, Keith Evans, Wyn Evans, Gwyn 
James, Sian Maehrlein, Ann Bowen Morgan, John Roberts & Carl Worrall.  
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Euros Davies, Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans, 
Hugh Hughes, Chris James & Gareth Lloyd.  
 
Cabinet Members present: Councillor Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux & Alun 
Williams. 
 
Officers in attendance: Greg Jones, Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar; Llyr Hughes, Corporate Manager, Housing Services; Cerys Purches-Phillips, 
Senior Housing Officer - Strategy and Monitoring; Caitlin Theodorou, Research and 
Performance Officer; Elizabeth Upcott, Corporate Manager, Safeguarding; Iwan 
Davies, Corporate Manager, Early Intervention; Dwynwen Jones, Overview and 
Scrutiny Officer & Neris Morgans, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

(10.00am- 11.51am) 
 

1 Welcome and Apologies 
No apologies received.  
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council's Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
There were no disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (including 
whipping declarations) from Committee Members. 
 

3 Independent Reviewing Service, Performance Management Report, 
Quarter 2 2023-2024 
Councillor Alun Williams (Cabinet Member for Through Age and Wellbeing)  
presented the Independent Reviewing Service Report Quarter 2 2023/2024. 
Quarterly reports were taken to the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as part of an ongoing examination of the topic to ensure 
that the Local Authority (LA) fulfilled its duties as the Corporate Parent. The 
report included national and local standards and targets used to measure 
outcomes for looked-after children (LAC) and care leavers at the time of their 
review meeting and included Welsh Government (WG) Performance 
Indicators. 
  
Based on the information available and the views expressed during the 
review meeting, the IRO made a professional judgement about the 



 

2 
 

effectiveness of a child/young person’s care plan in meeting their needs and 
may recommend changes to the care plan. During the review meeting, the 
IRO considered whether the child/young person required assistance to 
identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their 
behalf. This action was deemed necessary for 2 young people by the IRO in 
the period. In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young 
person’s human rights were being breached in any way and, if so, may make 
a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. This action was not required at any of the 
review meetings in the period. Councillor Alun Williams proceeded to present 
a Summary of the Key Points noted on page 2 of the report. 
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Elizabeth Upcott and Councillor Alun Williams. The main points 
raised were as follows: 
• Recruitment continued to be a challenge, particularly within the Planned 

Care Team. Several factors accounted for the staffing issues in quarter 2, 
such as staff on annual leave and the transition from one contracted team 
to another. This impacted on care and support plans being completed on 
time, however, it was being addressed and monitored accordingly.   

• Three residential units were in the process of being developed across the 
county that would provide 24-hour care for between 7-9 children and 
young people. The aim was to create a family-orientated environment and 
to enable individuals to return or remain in-county.  

• Many grants from WG were channelled through the Regional Partner 
Board and where suitable, the LA took full advantage of any funding 
available.  

  
It was AGREED to note the contents of the report and the levels of activity 
with the LA. and to request a report on the in-house residential provision, to 
include cost-related savings and benefits to the TAW Programme.  
  
The Chair expressed her appreciation to the service as a whole.  
 

4 Ceredigion Carers Unit Annual Report 2022-2023 
Councillor Alun Williams (Cabinet Member for Through Age and Wellbeing) 
presented the report on the achievements of the Ceredigion Carers and 
Community Support Team and progress against their agreed targets and 
objectives during the year 2022-2023. The team brought together the Carers 
Development Officers, Community Connectors and Ageing Well Officer to 
work in a single team, with a focus on the provision of information, advice 
and assistance to unpaid carers and support to community members in 
Ceredigion. A Carer was defined as ‘Anyone who cares, unpaid, for a friend 
or family member who due to illness, disability, a mental health problem or 
an addiction, cannot cope without their support’. Carers had a right to a life 
beyond their caring role and to do so, needed effective services to support 
the people they cared for and for them as Carers in their own right. 
  
WG referred to a “Carer Friendly Wales” and that unpaid Carers of all ages 
were a valued and valuable part of society. The 2021 Census revealed that 
there were approximately 310,000 unpaid carers in Wales which equated to 



 

3 
 

10.5% of the over 5 population of the country. The Census also showed that 
7,246 people in Ceredigion provided unpaid care, with 3,664 who provided 
more than 20 hours of unpaid care a week. A report written jointly by Carers 
UK and the University of Sheffield showed that unpaid carers in England and 
Wales contributed £162 billion per year to the economy.  
  
Councillor Alun Williams congratulated the service for producing an easy-to-
read report, which reflected on the LA’s commitment to Carers.  
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers present and Councillor Alun Williams. The main points 
raised were as follows: 
• Members expressed their gratitude to all who had a caring role across the 

county and for their valuable contribution to society.  
• Social Care and Education accounted for around two-thirds of the 

Council’s budget, similar to other LAs nationally.   
• The Team agreed to share the details of Community Connectors with 

Elected Members and of any Community drop-in events locally to them.  
• Reassurance was provided that the Team were involved in discussions 

with Porth Gofal on the re-design of respite and day opportunities.  
• The Team continually explored ways to support Carers to enhance their 

lives beyond the caring role, such as the expansion of carers' breaks.  
  

It was AGREED to accept the Carers and Community Support Team Annual 
Report. 
  
Committee Members congratulated the Team for their hard work and 
commitment. 
 

5 Local Housing Strategy Action Plan 
Councillor Matthew Vaux (Cabinet Member for Partnerships, Housing, Legal 
and Governance and Public Protection) presented the Action Plan for the 
Local Housing Strategy – Housing for All (2023 – 2028). In order to deliver 
the Local Housing Strategy, the actions and measures identified in the Action 
Plan would be monitored through the Strategic Housing Partnership and, as 
and when appropriate, Overview and Scrutiny. 
  
The Action Plan highlighted the objectives identified within the Local Housing 
Strategy, together with the actions and details as to how the LA envisaged 
them to be achieved. Each action point had a clear measure/s and would 
support with reaching the desired outcomes. It was acknowledged that the 
Housing Strategy and actions set out within were not achievable solely by 
the Housing Team and as such, clear partnership working was highlighted 
within the Plan. It was anticipated that the Action Plan would be reviewed, 
amended and updated annually throughout the life of the Strategy and the 
intention was for the first progress report to be presented to the Strategic 
Housing Partnership in April 2024. 
  



 

4 
 

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers present and Councillor Matthew Vaux. The main points 
raised were as follows: 
• In terms of the Action Plan, a 5-year timescale was given intentionally for 

some actions, to give the opportunity to prioritise and to work 
collaboratively with partner agencies and services to deliver the actions.  

• It was clarified that Landlord Forums were held twice a year and this met 
the need at present but could be held more/ less often if required.  

  
It was AGREED to note the information.   
 

6 Local Housing Market Assessment 
Councillor Matthew Vaux (Cabinet Member for Partnerships, Housing, Legal 
and Governance and Public Protection) explained that the Local Housing 
Market Assessment (LHMA) was a Statutory requirement of all LAs, under 
the Housing Act 1985, and placed a duty on LAs to periodically assess the 
level of housing need in the County. LHMAs were considered as part of the 
evidence base for preparing Local Development Plans (LDP), Strategic 
Development Plans (SDP) and Local Housing Strategies. LAs were expected 
to rewrite LHMAs every five years and refresh the LHMA once during a five-
year period (between years two and three). Ceredigion was currently at the 
refresh stage and the deadline for submission was 29 March 2024. 
  
Ceredigion County Council’s in-house Research, Housing and Planning 
Policy teams used the newly developed WG provided tool to undertake the 
refresh. Unfortunately, versions of the tool did not work due to technical 
errors with the tool and the declining household projections for Ceredigion, 
which subsequently resulted in a delay in the production of the LHMA. WG 
undertook amendments to the tool, and the LA were now working with 
version 3.2, which had provided the outputs outlined in the report. Despite 
this, the LA were not entirely satisfied with the figures produced by the tool 
given the significant difference to figures provided historically, particularly 
around the affordable and open market need.   
  
The intention for the next LHMA rewrite was to commission a 
demographer/planning consultant to produce a range of population and 
housing growth scenarios for Ceredigion. This would provide further clarity 
on the housing growth options available, which could feed into the WG 
LHMA tool. Further consideration of this and subsequent costings would be 
undertaken in due course and part of the commissioning would be to 
provide a methodological approach for the Council to use in-house longer 
term, for undertaking the LHMA in future years. 
  
Caitlin Theodorou, Research and Performance Officer provided an overview 
of the headline results for the LHMA. It was noted that a letter had been 
sent from the Leader of Ceredigion County Council to the Welsh Minister for 
Housing to express concerns with the Tool’s methodology and outputs. A 
written response had been received in early February. Hopefully, during the 
next rewrite, WG would be open for discussions.   
  



 

5 
 

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers present and Councillor Matthew Vaux. The main points 
raised were as follows: 
• The greatest need as estimated by the tool was for 1-bedroom properties. 

The tool utilized data from the Housing Register and given that over half 
of people in emergency accommodation were single people, there was a 
clear need for 1-bedroom properties in towns, more so than in the past.  

• The importance of delivering property to future proof was deemed key, 
however, it was noted that the Housing Register considered the needs 
rather than the wants of people hence why the greatest need was for 1-
bedroom properties. There could be implications on affordability, such as 
the bedroom tax if properties were too large. 

• Given the pause on the replacement LDP, the LHMA would have limited 
impact, however, a replacement LDP or SDP would require a full re-write 
of the LHMA, with a full re-write required by March 2025. The refresh had 
enabled the LA to raise concerns with the Tool’s methodology and output. 

• Although the delivery of 145 affordable units a year for the first 5 years 
would address the backlog of housing needs, there was a need for 
adequate housing across the board.  

  
It was AGREED to approve the LHMA following the end of the consultation 
period and adopt. 
 

7 Rapid Re-Housing (RRH) Plan 
Councillor Matthew Vaux (Cabinet Member for Partnerships, Housing, Legal 
and Governance and Public Protection) explained that WG published the 
‘Ending Homelessness Action Plan in November 2021, which committed to 
making Homelessness ‘Rare, Brief and Non-repeated’. This followed the 
principles of the TAW model and as such the Housing Services RRH plan 
had been devised with this in mind. RRH was an internationally recognised 
approach which ensured that anyone who experienced homelessness could 
be moved into a settled home as quickly as possible, rather than staying in 
temporary accommodation for long periods. 
  
Key areas of focus had been identified that would enable the transition to a 
RRH approach. In addition, five priorities had been identified within the Plan 
with Actions listed to aid and monitor their effectiveness. From a financial 
perspective, the RRH Transition Plan aimed to identify other sources of 
funding and partner working opportunities which could assist with preventing 
and relieving homelessness and improve pathways for service users.  
  
It was AGREED to approve the plan and priorities identified.  
 

8 Review of Additional Licensing Scheme for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) 
Councillor Matthew Vaux (Cabinet Member for Partnerships, Housing, Legal 
and Governance and Public Protection) presented the Report for the Re-
Designation of the Additional Licensing Scheme for HMOs for Ceredigion. 
The Housing Act 2004 Part 2 placed a duty on LAs to license HMOs of 3 or 
more storeys, five or more persons, forming two or more households. An 



 

6 
 

overview of the aim of the legislation was provided.  In addition to Mandatory 
HMO Licensing, the LA may also designate additional licensing, in the whole 
or part of the Authority’s area, based on the number of occupiers/ 
households and storeys). 
  
The LA have operated an Additional Licensing scheme since 2009, when the 
first designation Additional Licensing Scheme operated between 1 April 2009 
- 31 March 2014 and covered the whole of Ceredigion. Two further 
designation Additional Licensing Scheme with slight amendments have 
followed, with the latest due to expire on 14 April 2024. A 10-week public 
consultation on the re-designation of the Additional Licensing Scheme was 
recently conducted and from the 17 responses, 65% were in favour of the 
scheme. Committee Members were requested to consider the 3 options 
presented in the report, prior to Cabinet approval.  
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers present and Councillor Matthew Vaux. The main points 
raised were as follows: 
• From an operational perspective, the service ensured that any new HMO 

builds or renovations were compliant with the HMO license scheme.  
• Mandatory HMO Licensing was county-wide, whereas the Additional 

Licensing Scheme was more focused on areas with possibly more issues.  
• Members raised concerns with the rubbish left by some residents who 

resided in HMOs. All landlords had a duty to comply with the HMO 
license. Members were encouraged to contact CLIC if issues continued, 
to enable the matter to be explored by the most appropriate service.  

• Following the introduction of the limit of 3 black bags of residual waste 
per residential household per 3 weekly collections at the 24/25 budget 
setting process, concerns were raised with the practicality and the impact 
of this decision on HMOs. 

  
It was AGREED to recommend Option 1 as outlined in the report to the 
Cabinet. 
 

9 To consider the Forward Work Plan 
It was AGREED to note the contents of the Forward Work Programme 
presented subject to the following: 
• Update on the children and young people’s in-house residential provision 
• Update on the financial situation for services under the Committee’s remit 

(July 2024) 
• Update on Tregerddan/ Hafan y Waun Residential Care Homes 
 

10 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting and any matters 
arising therefrom 
It was AGREED to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 
2024. 
  
Matters arising: None.  
 



 

7 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 21 March 2024 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


